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City of Shoreline
Financial Sustainability

Advisory Committee-2022
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Item:
 Welcome
 City of Shoreline: Background
 Introductions
 Charter Review: Roles & Responsibilities
 Budget Highlights
 2020 Resident Satisfaction Survey

Presenter:
Debbie Tarry
Sara Lane
Allegra Calder
Allegra Calder
Rick Kirkwood
Eric Bratton

At least one 10 minute break will be provided at an
appropriate stopping point.

Agenda
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• City Manager Debbie Tarry

Welcome
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FSAC-22 Meetings

Department Service Overviews

Funding & Revenue Options

2020 Resident Survey 
& Service Delivery Options

Draft Recommendation 
to City Manager

Introduce the 
Process

May
19th

April
21st

April
7th

March 24thMarch
10th

May
5th

Finalize Recommendation
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Why are we here?

2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030
ANNUAL SURPLUS/(GAP) 0 1,139 972 (107) (1,139) (1,247) (1,107) (1,245) (1,379) (1,213)
CUMULATIVE (GAP) (107) (1,246) (2,493) (3,600) (4,845) (6,224) (7,437)
VARIANCE BASE 53,038 50,223 50,793 52,671 54,550 56,594 58,778 61,073 63,389 65,707
BASELINE REVENUES 51,068 51,361 51,765 52,564 53,304 54,101 55,178 56,228 57,165 58,270
BASELINE EXPENDITURES 53,038 50,223 50,793 52,671 54,550 56,594 58,778 61,073 63,389 65,707

$45,000

$50,000

$55,000

$60,000

$65,000

$70,000
Baseline Operating Budget Ten Year Forecast

($ in '000's)



10 YFSM Updated in 2021

Unresolved 10-Year 
Gap = $25.605M
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VARIANCE BASE 53,038 50,223 50,793 52,671 54,550 56,594 58,778 61,073 63,389 65,707
BASELINE REVENUES 51,068 51,361 51,765 52,564 53,304 54,101 55,178 56,228 57,165 58,270
BASELINE EXPENDITURES 53,038 50,223 50,793 52,671 54,550 56,594 58,778 61,073 63,389 65,707
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2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030
ANNUAL SURPLUS/(GAP) 0 1,139 972 (107) (1,139) (1,247) (1,107) (1,245) (1,379) (1,213)
CUMULATIVE (GAP) (107) (1,246) (2,493) (3,600) (4,845) (6,224) (7,437)
VARIANCE BASE 53,038 50,223 50,793 52,671 54,550 56,594 58,778 61,073 63,389 65,707
BASELINE REVENUES 51,068 51,361 51,765 52,564 53,304 54,101 55,178 56,228 57,165 58,270
BASELINE EXPENDITURES 53,038 50,223 50,793 52,671 54,550 56,594 58,778 61,073 63,389 65,707
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Baseline Operating Budget Ten Year Forecast

($ in '000's)

10 YFSM Updated in 2021

ANNUAL SURP/(GAP) reflects any 
surplus created when revenues 
exceed expenditures (as shown for 
2022 & 2023) or additional gap 
created in a given year by the 
growth in expenditures (net of 
growth in revenues) that did not
exist in the prior year(s).

Unresolved 10-Year 
Gap = $25.952M



2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030
ANNUAL SURPLUS/(GAP) 0 1,139 972 (107) (1,139) (1,247) (1,107) (1,245) (1,379) (1,213)
CUMULATIVE (GAP) (107) (1,246) (2,493) (3,600) (4,845) (6,224) (7,437)
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10 YFSM Updated in 2021

CUMULATIVE (GAP) reflects each 
year’s gap created when 
expenditures exceed revenues. It is 
inclusive of all gaps created in prior 
years.

Unresolved 10-Year 
Gap = $25.952M



2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030
ANNUAL SURPLUS/(GAP) 0 1,139 972 (107) (1,139) (1,247) (1,107) (1,245) (1,379) (1,213)
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10 YFSM Updated in 2021

For example, 2024 is projected to 
have a gap of $107,000. The City 
could choose to fill this gap with 
one-time resources (if available) in 
order to balance the 2023-2024 
budget.

Unresolved 10-Year 
Gap = $25.952M



2021 2022 2023 2024 2025 2026 2027 2028 2029 2030
ANNUAL SURPLUS/(GAP) 0 1,139 972 (107) (1,139) (1,247) (1,107) (1,245) (1,379) (1,213)
CUMULATIVE (GAP) (107) (1,246) (2,493) (3,600) (4,845) (6,224) (7,437)
VARIANCE BASE 53,038 50,223 50,793 52,671 54,550 56,594 58,778 61,073 63,389 65,707
BASELINE REVENUES 51,068 51,361 51,765 52,564 53,304 54,101 55,178 56,228 57,165 58,270
BASELINE EXPENDITURES 53,038 50,223 50,793 52,671 54,550 56,594 58,778 61,073 63,389 65,707

$45,000

$50,000

$55,000

$60,000

$65,000

$70,000
Baseline Operating Budget Ten Year Forecast

($ in '000's)

10 YFSM Updated in 2021

The growth in expenditures (net of 
growth in revenues) is projected to 
add a gap of $1.139M in 2025.

Unresolved 10-Year 
Gap = $25.952M
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10 YFSM Updated in 2021

By not filling the gap in 2024 with 
ongoing solutions it will still exist in 
2025-2026. Increasing the gap by 
$2.386M in 2025-2026 increases 
the cumulative gap to be resolved in 
2026 to $2.493M.

Unresolved 10-Year 
Gap = $25.952M
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10 YFSM Updated in 2021

The City could again choose to fill 
these gaps with one-time resources 
(if available) in order to balance 
2025-2026.

Unresolved 10-Year 
Gap = $25.952M
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10 YFSM Updated in 2021

In sum, by filling the 2024-2026 gaps 
with one-time resources the City 
would use $3.846M of fund balance.

Unresolved 10-Year 
Gap = $25.952M
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10 YFSM Updated in 2021

Gaps that are not resolved with ongoing
solutions will continue to remain in future 
years. One-time solutions are not sustainable 
as the City will have to implement $25.952M 
in one-time solutions to resolve all gaps. And 
would still have ongoing gaps of at least 
$7.437M after 2030.

Unresolved 10-Year 
Gap = $25.952M
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• Incorporated in late 1995 with a population 
of 45,927a

• 2021 Population of 59,260b

• 11.7 Square Miles
• 22nd largest city in Washington; 10th largest 

in King County

City of Shoreline:
a bit of Background

a. Office of Financial Management Intercensal Estimate 
(http://www.ofm.wa.gov/pop/april1/hseries/ofm_april1_intercensal_estimates_1990-
2000.xlsx)

b. Office of Financial Management April 1, 2021 Population of Cities, Towns and Counties 
(https://www.ofm.wa.gov/sites/default/files/public/dataresearch/pop/april1/ofm_april1_popu
lation_final.pdf)
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• Annual Levy Increase limited to lower of:
– 1% or Implicit Price Deflator
– Unless Voters approve a higher increase through a Levy Lid Lift (LLL)

• 2016 Shoreline Voters approved:
– Annual Levy increases linked to Consumer Price Index (CPI): 

Inflation
– Reset Levy Rate to $1.39/$1,000 Assessed Value

• LLL is good for six years – so expires end of 2022
• Considering replacement of LLL on November 2022 Ballot

Property Tax and
State Law
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• City Council: Policy, Direction, Priorities
– 7 Member Council

• City Manager: Manage Operations
– Appointed City Manager January 2014 after serving 

as interim
– Assistant City Manager (2011-2013)
– Finance Director (2000-2011)

• Department Directors

Executive Management
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Plans
Vision 2029,

Comprehensive 
Plan,

Transportation 
Master Plan,

PROS Plan, etc.

City 
Council 
Goals

Budget
CIP
TIP

19

Citywide 
Workplan

Department 
Workplan

Individual 
Workplan

Budget and Capital Improvement Plan Documents:
http://www.shorelinewa.gov/government/departments/administrative-services/budget-and-capital-improvement-plan

Strategic Planning Cycle

Resident
Satisfaction

Survey
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Achieving Vision 2029
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• Goal 1: Strengthen Shoreline’s economic                         

climate and opportunities
• Goal 2: Continue to deliver highly-valued public services 

through management of the City’s infrastructure and 
stewardship of the natural environment

• Goal 3: Continue preparation for regional mass transit in 
Shoreline

• Goal 4: Expand the City’s focus on equity and social justice 
and work to become an Anti-Racist community

• Goal 5: Promote and enhance the City’s safe community and 
neighborhood programs and initiatives 

Council Goals 2021-2023
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• Code Enforcement
• Communications
• Community Services
• Criminal Justice: Jail & 

Prosecuting Attorney 
Contract Services

• Economic 
Development

• Emergency 
Management

• Human Services
• Neighborhood Support
• Parks & Recreation
• Planning, Permitting & 

Community 
Development

• Police Protection: 
Contract with King 
County

• Street, Road & 
Grounds Maintenance

• Surface Water 
Management

• Transportation 
Services

• Wastewater

Basic Operating Services:
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• Fire District No. 4 of King County: Shoreline Fire 

Department
• Utility Providers:

– Seattle Public Utilities (Water)
– North City Water District (Water)
– Seattle City Light (Electricity)

• Shoreline School District
• King County Library District 
• King County Court
• King County Sheriff's Office
• Shoreline Museum 
• Shoreline Senior Center
• Human Services Agencies
• Kruckeberg Botanic Garden Foundation

Partners & Special Districts
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Questions?


